This fuel is supplied by “LUKOIL–Permnefgaspererabotka” LLC. It is available any volume of liquid
fuel from this source.

Conclusion: The carried-out analysis of influence of barriers on development of alternative scenarios
showed that both scenarios have overcome technological barrier. Scenario #2 (Project itself not
accounting the registration of the Project within the framework of the Joint Implementation mechanism)
failed to overcome the investment barrier, but scenario #1 (Continuation of use and annual repairs of old
furnaces without their upgrading and building new ones) has overcome it. Therefore, scenario #1 is the
baseline scenario, and the level of greenhouse gases emissions within the bounds of this scenario #1 is
the baseline.

Also the  alternative 2 is realizing owing to the possiblу revenue from ERU sale. This will compensate
some part of CAPEX.

Step 3. Investment analysis.

This Project is non-commercial project for the “LUKOIL-Permnefteorgsintez” LLC. Economical
attractiveness of the Project isn't the criterion of its implementation.

Table B 1.3.  Indicators of economic effectiveness of the project

Item Unit Project without ERU`s
income

Project with
ERU`s income

(400 rub per 1 t CO2-e)
CAPEX mln rub 1 548.83 1 548.83
OPEX mln rub 222.19 222.19
Hurdle discount rate % 15 15
NPV mln rub -973 -902
IRR % N/A N/A

The Project within JI can receive 339.41 mln rub from the sale of ERUs. Sensitivity analysis shows that
the proponent effect has the change of CAPEX.

Table B 1.4. The sensitivity analysis

Item Unit
CAPEX Price of fuels

+10% -10% +10% -10%
CAPEX mln rub 1703.83 1393.83 1 548.83 1 548.83
OPEX mln rub 222.19 222.19 222.19 222.19
Hurdle discount rate % 15

NPV mln rub -994 -786 -865 -939

IRR % N/A N/A 1.18 N/A

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 03

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee   page 11

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Step 4. Common practice analysis.

This stage complements the research carried out at the previous stages (steps) with the analysis of
occurrence of the upgrading of technological tube furnaces and represents the additionality criterion for
the project activity.

The presented project is unique because:

- construction projects, drawings and specifications were especially designed for each furnace.